

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA
TRCRLP NO: 50 OF 2026

Between

Dharavath Parameshwari, W/o. Late Seetharam.

Petitioner/De-facto Complainant

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Through SHO, PS. Suryapet II Town, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Jatothu Sunil Kumar, S/o. Nelson, Occ: Govt. Teacher, R/o. Church Compound, Suryapet Town and District.

Respondent/Accused No.1

3. Balguri Vijay, S/o. Not Known, Occ. Government Employee, R/o. Bhagath Singh Nagar, Suryapet Town and District.
4. Jatothu Nelson, S/o. Not Known, Occ: Government Employee, R/o. Church Compound, Suryapet Town and District.
5. Jatothu Sulochana, W/o. Nelson, Occ: Government Employee, R/o. Church Compound, Suryapet Town and District.

Respondents/Deleted Accused Nos.2 to 4

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri T. RAHUL presented this Petition Under Section 447 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be pleased to transfer the proceedings in SC(POCSO) No.55 of 2025 on the file of the Special Sessions Judge for Trial of Cases Under the POCSO Act cum I Additional Sessions Judge Suryapet to Fast Track Sessions Court for expeditious trial of Rape and POCSO Act cases at Haca Bhavan Nampally at Hyderabad;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T. RAHUL Advocate for the Petitioner and the Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to Respondent Nos.2 to 5, herein to show cause as to why this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Jatothu Sunil Kumar, S/o. Nelson, Occ: Govt. Teacher, R/o. Church Compound, Suryapet Town and District.
2. Balguri Vijay, S/o. Not Known, Occ. Government Employee, R/o. Bhagath Singh Nagar, Suryapet Town and District.
3. Jatothu Nelson, S/o. Not Known, Occ: Government Employee, R/o. Church Compound, Suryapet Town and District.
4. 5. Jatothu Sulochana, W/o. Nelson, Occ: Government Employee, R/o. Church Compound, Suryapet Town and District.

are directed to show cause on or before 27.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following;
ORDER:**

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Post on 27.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Jatothu Sunil Kumar, S/o. Nelson, Occ: Govt. Teacher, R/o. Church Compound, Suryapet Town and District.
2. Balguri Vijay, S/o. Not Known, Occ. Government Employee, R/o. Bhagath Singh Nagar, Suryapet Town and District.
3. Jatothu Nelson, S/o. Not Known, Occ: Government Employee, R/o. Church Compound, Suryapet Town and District.
4. Jatothu Sulochana, W/o. Nelson, Occ: Government Employee, R/o. Church Compound, Suryapet Town and District. **(RR 1 to 4 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)**
5. One CC to Sri T. RAHUL Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED:20/04/2026

POST ON 27.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

TRCRLP.No.50 of 2026

